EXHIBIT "A"

Description Checked for Mathematical Accuracy Athens County

BY: Trank William DATE: 12/17/15

OHIO FRANKLIN REALTY, LLC
POSTON COAL LANDS
WATERLOO TOWNSHIP
ATHENS COUNTY, OHIO
ENCROACHMENT TO AUCTION PARCEL

YEAGER ENCROACHMENT: 1.027 ACRE

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Athens, Township of Waterloo, bounded and described as follows:

Being a part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 5 and the Southeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 11, Range 15, Ohio Company Lands, being part of AEP Parcels 102-B-30 and 102-B-32, within lands now owned by Ohio Franklin Realty, LLC (DR 503-2282), and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 6 and northeast corner of lands now owned by James Michael Yeager and Judith Anne Walker (DR 370-57), said corner being a point along the centerline of Salem Road (CR-9);

thence along said section line and Yeager and Walker's north line, North 86 degrees 18 minutes 02 seconds West 325.61 feet to a pipe found on said Yeager and Walker's northwest corner, passing a pipe found at 30.63 feet;

thence along said Yeager and Walker's west line, South 03 degrees 46 minutes 17 seconds West 196.51 feet to a pipe found;

thence North 86 degrees 18 minutes 10 seconds West 75.00 feet to an iron pin set on the north line of lands now owned by Lisabeth K. Michael (DR 251-1379);

thence through said lands now owned by Ohio Franklin Realty, LLC (DR 503-2282) the following two courses:

- 1) North 03 degrees 46 minutes 17 seconds East 271.52 feet to an iron pin set;
- 2) South 86 degrees 18 minutes 02 seconds East 398.96 feet to a point along said centerline of Salem Road (CR-9), passing an iron pin set at 373.96 feet;

thence along said centerline of Salem Road (CR-9), South 02 degrees 30 minutes 40 seconds West 75.02 feet to the place of beginning, containing 1.027 acres, more or less.

Subject to all easements and right of ways, written or implied.

Bearings are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, North American Datum 1983, as per GPS observations made May 11, 2015.

This description is written based on field and record data and completed May 15, 2015 by Linn Engineering, Inc.

Timothy H. Linn, PS

Reg. No. 7113

Parcel No.

Part of: N020020003000 (±0.688 ac.) Part of: N020020004200 (±0.339 ac.)

Total: $(\pm 1.027 \text{ ac.})$

otal. $(\pm 1.027 \text{ ac.}$

Date Date OF OH OH TIME THE OF OH OTHER HELD OF OH OTHER THE OF OH OTHER THE OF OH OTHER THE OF ON THE OTHER THE OTH

The above described parcel is to be held continuous and contiguous with Auditor's Parcel Number N020020003100.

Legal Description Pre-Approval
APPROVED
All transfers are subject to

Athens County Conveyance Standards

JAN 05 2016

Jill Thompson Athens County Auditor



LOTSPLIT/LAND TRANSFER PERMIT

CITY OF ATHENS, OHIO ATHENS CITY CODE TITLE 23

Permit #: LS15-000023

Issue Date: 12/29/2015

Permit Type: Minor			Issue Date: 12/29/2015		
Description: Encroachm	ent by 10989 Salem R	d. onto AEP p	roperty and need to	o be continuous and conti	guous.
Approval Conditions/No Code Title 21.	tes: Your request for a	a lotsplit is app	roved in accordand	ce with the application sub	omitted, Athens City
ocation:					
_ot: Section: 6 and	5 Tov	vn: 11	Range: 15	Township: Waterloo	D
pplicant:					
Ohio Franklin Realty					
Phone: (740)962-1214					
roperty Owner:					
Ohio Franklin Realty			10989 Salem Rd.		
Phone: (740)962-1214				Athens OH 4570	01
Surveyor Name: Linn En	gineering Inc.				
				Registration #:	
Date property owner origin	nally purchased the pro	operty:		12/0:	1/2014
Acreage of original purcha		-		296.	
Number and size of parce		iginal purchase	9 :	2001	
Acreage of proposed pard	cel(s) with new plat of s	survey attache	d:	1.027	7
Public road frontage of pro	oposed parcel(s): 75			Resid	ual: 295.714
Date of survey of plat of p	roposed parcel(s):			11/0	1/2015
Approval date of health at	uthority of jursidiction for	or sewage disp	oosal:		
Approval date of County E	Engineer for mathmatic	cal accuracy of	survey:	12/17	7/2015
linimum Requirements:					
ublic Road Frontage: 🗹			Engineer's Approval: 🗹		
/idth to Depth Ratio: ☑			Health Department Approval: ✓		
lumber of Splits Permitted: ✓			Registered Surveyor: 🗹		
otal Fees: \$80.00					
ervice-Safety Director r	ecommendation:				
[X] Approved	[] Refused				
Paula Horas	n Moseley		_	1/4/16	
aula Horan-Moseley ervice-Safety Director				Date	

